shareholders subject to the provisions of the 1915 Law and AMPSA’s articles of association. In case of a
dividend payment, each shareholder is entitled to receive a dividend right pro rata according to his or her
respective shareholding. The dividend entitlement lapses upon the expiration of a five-year prescription
period from the date of the dividend distribution. The unclaimed dividends return to AMPSA’s accounts.

65

•

•

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31,
2020 on:

a historical basis for the AMP Business; and

on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the Business Combination and PIPE Investment.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” the Combined Financial Statements and the
related notes thereto, and the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Information and the
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. Historical results are not necessarily indicative of
results to be expected in any future period.

​ ​ ​
AMP Business

Historical ​ ​
Pro Forma
Combined​

​ ​ ​ $’m ​ ​ $’m ​

Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​ $ 257 ​​ ​ ​$ 603 ​​
Senior Secured Notes ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​1,136 ​​
Related party borrowings ​ ​ ​2,690 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​
ABL Facility ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​
Lease obligations ​ ​ ​ 136 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 136 ​​

Total secured debt ​ ​ ​2,826 ​​ ​ ​ ​1,272 ​​
Senior Unsecured Notes ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​1,639 ​​
Other borrowings ​ ​ ​ 9 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 9 ​​

Total borrowings ​ ​ ​2,835 ​​ ​ ​ ​2,920 ​​
Invested capital attributable to the AMP business ​ ​ ​ 48 ​​ ​ ​ ​ — ​​
Issued capital ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ 7 ​​
Share premium ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​6,026 ​​
Other reserves ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​(5,727 ​​
Accumulated Deficit ​ ​ ​ — ​​ ​ ​ ​ (277 ​​

Total shareholder equity ​ ​ ​ 48 ​​ ​ ​ ​ 29 ​​
Total capitalization ​ ​ $2,883 ​​ ​ ​$ 2,949 ​​
​

On August 6, 2021, AMPSA and certain of its subsidiaries entered into a Global Asset Based Loan
Facility in the amount of $300 million, which amount will be increased to $325 million upon the
delivery to the lenders of certain corporate authorizations. No borrowings have been made under such
facility.

66

(1)

)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

BUSINESS

Overview

Ardagh Group

Ardagh Group operates as a global supplier of metal and glass packaging for the world’s leading
brands. As of December 31, 2020, Ardagh Group operated 56 production facilities in 12 countries across
three continents, employing over 16,000 people. Prior to Closing, pursuant to the Transfer Agreement,